03/01/24

If continuation sheet 1 of 11

Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ B. WING 02/08/2024 IL6008973 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 659 EAST JEFFERSON STREET ASCENSION SAINT JOSEPH VILLAGE FREEPORT, IL 61032 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 Initial Comments Annual Licensure Survey S9999 S9999 Final Observations Statement of Licensure Violations: 1 of 4 300.610a) 300.1010h) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)3)5) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1010 Medical Care Policies The facility shall notify the resident's physician of any accident, injury, or significant change in a resident's condition that threatens the health, safety or welfare of a resident, including, but not limited to, the presence of incipient or manifest decubitus ulcers or a weight loss or gain of five percent or more within a period of 30 days. Illinois Department of Public Health (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

QGJV11

**Electronically Signed** 

STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(,		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
Alto.	OI OOI WEED.	IDENTIFICATION TO THE PARTY OF	A. BUILDING:			FLLICO	
		IL6008973	B. WING		02	/08/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ASCENS	SION SAINT JOSEPH	VILLAGE	T JEFFERSON RT, IL 61032				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 1	S9999				
	The facility shall ob plan of care for the	btain and record the physician's e care or treatment of such change in condition at the time	3				
	Section 300.1210 Nursing and Perso	General Requirements for onal Care					
	care and services to practicable physical well-being of the re- each resident's cor- plan. Adequate and care and personal of	r shall provide the necessary to attain or maintain the highest al, mental, and psychological esident, in accordance with mprehensive resident care d properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each ne total nursing and personal resident.					
	nursing care shall i	o subsection (a), general include, at a minimum, the be practiced on a 24-hour, basis:					
	resident's condition emotional changes determining care re further medical eva	observations of changes in a n, including mental and s, as a means for analyzing and equired and the need for aluation and treatment shall be taff and recorded in the record.					
	pressure sores, head breakdown shall be seven-day-a-week enters the facility will develop pressure solinical condition de sores were unavoid	rogram to prevent and treat eat rashes or other skin e practiced on a 24-hour, basis so that a resident who vithout pressure sores does not sores unless the individual's emonstrates that the pressure dable. A resident having all receive treatment and					

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
	IL6008973	B. WING		02/0	8/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASCENSION SAINT JOSEPH VIL	LAGE 659 EAST	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE T JEFFERSON STREET RT, IL 61032				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MI	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
and prevent new press These REQUIREMENtevidence by:  Based on observation review the facility faile new pressure wound, upon identification of a failed to complete week identification of a new failure resulted in R31 deteriorating to a stage treatment was initiated.  The findings include:  R31's face sheet show facility on 6/30/23. R3'dated 1/4/24 showed hon-traumatic brain dy disease, hypertension disease, and demential showed R31 has seve R31's care plan initiate is at risk for impaired so cognitive deficits, impaired so cognitive def	ealing, prevent infection, sure sores from developing. ITs was not met as  , interview, and record do notify the physician of a failed to initiate a treatment a new pressure area, and ekly assessments after pressure wound. This is pressure wound e 3 before a wound do.  wed she was admitted to the interdiagnoses to include vefunction, coronary artery, peripheral vascular at the same assessment are cognitive deficits.  ed 7/20/23 showed, "[R31] skin integrity due to aired mobility, incontinence, ular disease) and advanced ection; report any charges in	S9999				

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 03/27/2024 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: \_\_ B. WING 02/08/2024 IL6008973 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **659 EAST JEFFERSON STREET ASCENSION SAINT JOSEPH VILLAGE** FREEPORT, IL 61032 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TAG** TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 3 S9999 S9999 more often. Will ask MD (physician) for TX (treatment) and plan." R31's 10/29/23 Shower Sheet showed a dressing was present to R31's sacral region. R31's October 2023 eTAR (electronic Treatment Administration Record) showed no treatment orders for the wound identified on 10/28/23 to her соссух. R31's 11/17/23 Nursing Note showed, "... Resident has an open area between buttock, seen by wound care nurse and will see wound care nurse practitioner on Tuesday 11/21/23..." R31's 11/17/23 Wound Assessment Report showed a Stage 3 pressure ulcer was identified to R31's coccyx measuring 1.3 cm x 1.20 cm x 0.4 cm. This assessment showed the wound to be 50% granulation tissue and 50% slough. R31's 11/21/23 Wound Nurse Practitioner visit note showed, "... Pressure ulcer of sacral region, stage 3..." On 2/6/24 at 2:10 PM, R31 said, "I have a dressing change either every day or every other day. Sometimes it is more often than they hope because the dressing will come off." On 2/7/24 at 12:59, R31's dressing to her sacral region was being changed by V30 (Wound Care Nurse) and V16 LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse).

Illinois Department of Public Health

R31 stated she does not sleep in her bed. V30 replied to R31 and said, "I know, that's probably

On 2/08/24 at 11:47 AM, V30 (Wound Care Nurse) said she was not aware that R31's

why you have this wound."

STATE FORM

QGJV11

PRINTED: 03/27/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING 02/08/2024 IL6008973 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 659 EAST JEFFERSON STREET **ASCENSION SAINT JOSEPH VILLAGE** FREEPORT, IL 61032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 pressure area had been identified originally on 10/28/24. V30 said she was not notified. V30 said the facility does weekly skin checks on everyone which is documented on the residents eTAR as completed. V30 said the CNAs (Certified Nursing Assistant) complete shower sheets with every shower and turn them into her. V30 said the nurses notify her immediately of any skin changes and a treatment is started right away when a wound is found. V30 said the facility has a protocol for new wounds that the nurses follow. V30 confirmed there were no wound assessments found between 10/28/24 and 11/17/24.

On 2/08/24 at 12:54 PM, V2 DON (Director of Nursing) said she expects treatment to be started immediately when a wound is first identified. V2 said this is important for wound healing so they can get a treatment started and get the nurse practitioner seeing the resident to follow the wound.

The facility's policy and procedure revised 11/2022 showed, "Skin Identification, Evaluation and Monitoring, Purpose: The purpose of this policy is to outline a method of identification, evaluation, and monitoring for alterations in skin integrity. Communities will implement preventative measures and an individualized care plan will be formulated upon completion of findings.... A. Complete a general skin check to evaluate for changes in skin integrity. B. Document in medical record the finding of general skin check... 2. If new wound is identified: a. Initiate protective dressing b. Notify health care provider of findings and for further treatment orders. 3. Notification/Education of resident and resident representative of finding and physician orders... Skin Integrity Treatment Program. The

PRINTED: 03/27/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/08/2024 IL6008973 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 659 EAST JEFFERSON STREET ASCENSION SAINT JOSEPH VILLAGE FREEPORT, IL 61032 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 5 S9999 S9999 treatment program will focus on the following strategies: A. Eliminate or reduce 1. the source of pressure using positioning techniques 2. other sources of skin injury by evaluating the cause and providing interventions B. Pain Control C. Preventative measures to reduce the risk of further tissue loss. (B) 2 of 4 300.615f) Section 300.615 Determination of Need

Screening and Request for Resident Criminal History Record Information

f) The facility shall check for the individual's name on the Illinois Sex Offender Registration website at www.isp.state.il.us and the Illinois Department of Corrections sex registrant search page at www.idoc.state.il.us to determine if the individual is listed as a registered sex offender.

This REQUIREMENT was not met as evidence by:

Based on interview and record review the facility failed to check the Illinois Department of Corrections (IDOC) website and check the Illinois State Police (ISP) website within 24 hours of admission.

This applies to 5 of 5 residents (R25, R90, R147, R246, R298) reviewed for identified offenders in the sample of 5.

The findings include: Illinois Department of Public Health

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NON		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
		IL6008973	B. WING		02/08/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VILLAGE 659 EAST	DRESS, CITY, ST JEFFERSON RT, IL 61032	TATE, ZIP CODE  STREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
S9999	R25's undated Adm admission date of 1 a checkmark next to Admission Checklis IDOC or ISP sex of R90's Detail Admission Showed an admission R90's undated Adm checkmark next to Admission Checklis IDOC or ISP sex of R147's undated Admission Checkl	nission Checklist showed an 1/31/24. The checklist showed or "National sex offender." The st does not have a section for fender checks.  Sion / Discharge Report on date of 1/20/24.  Inssion Checklist showed a "National sex offender." The st does not have a section for fender checks.  In the st does not have a section for fender checks.	S9999			
	a checkmark next to Admission Checklis IDOC or ISP sex of R246's undated Adradmission date of 1 a checkmark next to Admission Checklis IDOC or ISP sex of R298's undated Adradmission date of 1 a checkmark next to Admission Checklis IDOC or ISP sex of On 2/07/24 at 1:34 she is responsible for checks. V8 stated any sex offender badone and does not they were done. V8	mission Checklist showed an /25/24. The checklist showed o "National sex offender." The st does not have a section for fender checks.  mission Checklist showed an /31/24. The checklist showed o "National sex offender." The st does not have a section for				

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Illinois Department of Public Health

QGJV11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

IL6008973

| X(1) | PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY | COMPLETED | (X3) DATE SURVEY | COMPLETED | (X3) DATE SURVEY | COMPLETED | (X4) DATE SURVEY | COMPLETED | (X5) DATE SURVEY | COMPLETED | (X6) DATE SURVEY | (X6) DATE SURVEY | (X6) DATE SURVEY | (X7) DATE S

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

## **ASCENSION SAINT JOSEPH VILLAGE**

659 EAST JEFFERSON STREET

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 7	S9999		
	aware she also needed to check with the IDOC website. V8 stated the purpose of the doing sex offender background checks is to ensure resident safety from sex offenders.			
	(C) 3 of 4			
	300.650d)			
	Section 300.650 Personnel Policies			
	d) The facility shall check the status of all applicants with the Health Care Worker Registry prior to hiring.			
	This REQUIREMENT was not met as evidence by:			
	Based on interview and record review the facility failed to check a staff member (V32) against the health care worker registry following the completion of his fingerprint background check. This failure has the potential to affect all residents in the facility.			
	The findings include:			
	The CMS 670, dated 2/6/24, showed 89 residents reside in the facility.			3 1 2
	On 2/6/24 at 9:00 AM, health care worker background (HCWB) checks were requested to include V32's Housekeeping, health care worker registry checks.			
	The facility's staff roster showed V32's hire date was 2/22/22.			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

**FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6008973 B. WING 02/08/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **659 EAST JEFFERSON STREET** ASCENSION SAINT JOSEPH VILLAGE

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 8	S9999		
	V32's undated Health Care Worker Registry check showed, "Worker Eligibility: Not Yet Determined."			
	V32's file showed a request for fingerprints was entered on 2/3/22 and he was fingerprinted on 2/15/22.			
	The facility was unable to provide any health care worker registry checks following V32's fingerprint checks. (Nearly two years after fingerprints had been completed.)			
	On 2/08/24 at 8:25 AM, V21 Associate Experience Advisor stated corporate Human Resources (HR) was responsible for HCWB checks. V21 stated she had been told what was available for HCWB checks had been provided.			
	On 2/08/24 at 8:36 AM, V33 Corporate HR stated HCWB checks were completed by a third party, and she would have to research V32's registry check.			
	On 2/08/24 at 8:39 AM, V1 Administrator stated she would contact corporate HR for information regarding V32's registry check.			
	On 2/08/24 at 11:27 AM, V1 stated she had not heard back from corporate HR regarding V32's registry check. V1 stated the purposed of registry checks is to ensure staff with criminal histories are not employed and to keep residents safe.			
	(C)			
	4 of 4			
	300.661			

If continuation sheet 10 of 11

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		IL6008973	B. WING		02/	08/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ASCENS	ION SAINT JOSEPH	VILLAGE	TJEFFERSON RT, IL 61032	STREET		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	l l	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 9	S9999			
	Section 300.661 H Check	ealth Care Worker Background				
	Worker Backgroun	iply with the Health Care ad Check Act and the Health ground Check Code.				
	This REQUIREME by:	NT was not met as evidence				V 1
	failed to conduct a registry checks, who staff (V32) in direct	and record review the facility nnual health care worker nile verifying employment, for t contact with residents. This ential to affect all residents in				
	The findings includ	e:				
	The CMS 670, date reside in the facility	ed 2/6/24, showed 89 residents				
	background (HCW	AM, health care worker B) checks were requested to sekeeping, health care worker				
	The facility's staff r was 2/22/22.	oster showed V32's hire date				
	check showed, "W	alth Care Worker Registry orker Eligibility: Not Yet 'Training and Work History: No y on record."				
Ilinois Denor	Experience Advisor Resources (HR) wa	AM, V21 Associate r stated corporate Human as responsible for HCWB d she had been told what was				

QGJV11

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ B. WING IL6008973 02/08/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 659 EAST JEFFERSON STREET **ASCENSION SAINT JOSEPH VILLAGE** FREEPORT, IL 61032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 10 S9999 available for HCWB checks had been provided. On 2/08/24 at 8:36 AM, V33 Corporate HR stated HCWB checks were completed by a third party. and she would have to research V32's registry check. On 2/08/24 at 8:39 AM, V1 Administrator stated she would contact corporate HR for information regarding V32's registry check. On 2/08/24 at 11:27 AM, V1 stated she had not heard back from corporate HR regarding V32's registry check. V1 stated the purposed of registry checks is to ensure staff with criminal histories are not employed and to keep residents safe. (C)